



Aluminium Wood Effect Pergola - Blind

214190 / 214191

Access Code: PB01-9091



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS
/ PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the product.

- Ensure the blinds are properly mounted on the pergola frame according to the installation manual. Use only the provided or manufacturer-approved mounting hardware to secure them.
- Installation of the blinds should be performed by at least two people, especially when working at height. Use stable ladders and appropriate tools to ensure a safe assembly.
- Inspect the installation site for level ground and stability, and avoid any uneven surfaces that could cause accidental falls or shifts in the pergola structure.
- Before installation, check that all tools are in safe working order. Avoid using damaged tools or makeshift equipment that may affect the stability of the blinds or pergola.
- Confirm that the mounting points on the pergola frame are strong and undamaged before attaching the blinds. Weak or compromised mounting points could lead to detachment or malfunction.
- Regularly inspect the blinds, brackets, and mounting hardware to ensure they remain secure, especially after periods of strong winds or adverse weather conditions.
- Do not exceed the recommended weight limits on the blinds, and avoid hanging additional objects from them as this can compromise stability.
- Ensure the pull-down mechanism operates smoothly without excessive force. If resistance is felt or the mechanism seems obstructed, stop use immediately and inspect for issues.
- In high winds or adverse weather, fully retract the blinds to prevent damage to the fabric or mounting hardware. Wind loads on extended blinds can destabilise the pergola structure.
- Avoid exposing the blinds to continuous heavy rain if they are not fully waterproof, as moisture can weaken the material or lead to mildew over time.
- Clean the blinds periodically with mild soap and water, and avoid using harsh chemicals that could damage the fabric or reduce the durability of the mechanism.
- Children should not be left unattended around the blinds to prevent accidental pulling or entanglement. Similarly, pets should be kept away from the blinds' pull cords and other mechanisms.
- Never attempt to modify the blinds or their mounting brackets. Unauthorised adjustments can compromise safety and may void any manufacturer warranties.

Following these safety instructions will help ensure a secure and long-lasting installation of pull-down blinds on your aluminium pergola, reducing potential risks and protecting all users from harm.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous que les stores sont correctement fixés au cadre de la pergola conformément au manuel d'installation. Utilisez uniquement le matériel de montage fourni ou approuvé par le fabricant pour les sécuriser.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSRÅD



- L'installation des stores doit être effectuée par au moins deux personnes, surtout lorsqu'il s'agit de travailler en hauteur. Utilisez des échelles stables et des outils appropriés pour assurer un montage en toute sécurité.
- Inspectez le site d'installation pour vérifier qu'il est de niveau et stable, et évitez toute surface inégale qui pourrait provoquer des chutes accidentelles ou des déplacements de la structure de la pergola.
- Avant l'installation, vérifiez que tous les outils sont en bon état de fonctionnement. Évitez d'utiliser des outils endommagés ou de fortune qui pourraient affecter la stabilité des stores ou de la pergola.
- Assurez-vous que les points de fixation sur le cadre de la pergola sont solides et non endommagés avant de fixer les stores. Des points de fixation affaiblis ou compromis pourraient entraîner un détachement ou un dysfonctionnement.
- Inspectez régulièrement les stores, les supports et le matériel de montage pour vous assurer qu'ils restent bien fixés, surtout après des périodes de vents forts ou de conditions météorologiques défavorables.
- Ne dépassez pas les limites de poids recommandées pour les stores et évitez d'y suspendre des objets supplémentaires, car cela pourrait compromettre leur stabilité.
- Assurez-vous que le mécanisme de descente fonctionne de manière fluide sans trop de force. Si vous ressentez une résistance ou si le mécanisme semble bloqué, arrêtez immédiatement l'utilisation et vérifiez les éventuels problèmes.
- En cas de vents forts ou de mauvais temps, rétractez complètement les stores pour éviter tout dommage au tissu ou au matériel de montage. Des charges de vent sur des stores déployés peuvent déstabiliser la structure de la pergola.
- Évitez d'exposer les stores à de fortes pluies continues s'ils ne sont pas totalement étanches, car l'humidité peut affaiblir le matériau ou provoquer la formation de moisissures au fil du temps.
- Nettoyez les stores périodiquement avec du savon doux et de l'eau, et évitez l'utilisation de produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager le tissu ou réduire la durabilité du mécanisme.
- Les enfants ne doivent pas être laissés sans surveillance autour des stores pour éviter des tirages accidentels ou des enchevêtrements. De même, les animaux de compagnie doivent être tenus à l'écart des cordons et autres mécanismes des stores.
- Ne tentez jamais de modifier les stores ou leurs supports de fixation. Les ajustements non autorisés peuvent compromettre la sécurité et annuler les garanties du fabricant.

Suivre ces consignes de sécurité aidera à garantir une installation durable et sécurisée des stores déroulants sur votre pergola en aluminium, réduisant les risques potentiels et protégeant tous les utilisateurs des dangers.

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.



Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Jalousien gemäß der Installationsanleitung ordnungsgemäß am Rahmen der Pergola montiert sind. Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte oder vom Hersteller zugelassene Befestigungsmaterial, um sie sicher zu befestigen.
- Die Installation der Jalousien sollte von mindestens zwei Personen durchgeführt werden, insbesondere bei Arbeiten in der Höhe. Verwenden Sie stabile Leitern und geeignetes Werkzeug, um eine sichere Montage zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie den Installationsort auf ebenen Boden und Stabilität und vermeiden Sie unebene Flächen, die zu versehentlichen Stürzen oder Verschiebungen der Pergolakonstruktion führen könnten.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Prüfen Sie vor der Installation, ob alle Werkzeuge in sicherem Betriebszustand sind. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung beschädigter oder provisorischer Werkzeuge, die die Stabilität der Jalousien oder der Pergola beeinträchtigen könnten.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Befestigungspunkte am Pergolarahmen stark und unbeschädigt sind, bevor Sie die Jalousien anbringen. Schwache oder beschädigte Befestigungspunkte könnten zu Ablösung oder Funktionsstörungen führen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Jalousien, Halterungen und Befestigungen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie fest und sicher bleiben, insbesondere nach starken Winden oder anderen ungünstigen Wetterbedingungen.
- Überschreiten Sie nicht die empfohlenen Gewichtsbeschränkungen der Jalousien und hängen Sie keine zusätzlichen Gegenstände daran auf, da dies die Stabilität beeinträchtigen kann.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Absenkmechanismus reibungslos funktioniert, ohne übermäßige Kraft. Wenn Widerstand spürbar ist oder der Mechanismus blockiert scheint, beenden Sie die Nutzung sofort und überprüfen Sie mögliche Probleme.
- Bei starkem Wind oder ungünstigem Wetter ziehen Sie die Jalousien vollständig ein, um Schäden am Stoff oder den Befestigungen zu vermeiden. Windlasten auf ausgefahrenen Jalousien können die Pergolakonstruktion destabilisieren.
- Vermeiden Sie es, die Jalousien dauerhaft starkem Regen auszusetzen, wenn sie nicht vollständig wasserdicht sind, da Feuchtigkeit das Material schwächen oder mit der Zeit zu Schimmelbildung führen kann.
- Reinigen Sie die Jalousien regelmäßig mit milder Seife und Wasser und vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die den Stoff beschädigen oder die Haltbarkeit des Mechanismus verringern könnten.
- Kinder sollten nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe der Jalousien gelassen werden, um ein versehentliches Ziehen oder Verheddern zu vermeiden. Ebenso sollten Haustiere von den Zugbändern und anderen Mechanismen der Jalousien ferngehalten werden.
- Versuchen Sie niemals, die Jalousien oder ihre Halterungen zu verändern. Nicht autorisierte Anpassungen können die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen und die Herstellergarantie ungültig machen.

Das Befolgen dieser Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgt für eine sichere und langlebige Installation der herunterziehbaren Jalousien an Ihrer Aluminiumpergola, reduziert potenzielle Risiken und schützt alle Benutzer vor Gefahren.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Asegúrese de que los estores estén correctamente montados en el marco de la pérgola de acuerdo con el manual de instalación. Utilice únicamente el material de montaje proporcionado o aprobado por el fabricante para fijarlos.
- La instalación de los estores debe realizarse por al menos dos personas, especialmente cuando se trabaja en altura. Utilice escaleras estables y herramientas adecuadas para garantizar un montaje seguro.
- Inspeccione el sitio de instalación para asegurarse de que el suelo esté nivelado y estable, y evite cualquier superficie irregular que pueda causar caídas accidentales o desplazamientos en la estructura de la pérgola.
- Antes de la instalación, verifique que todas las herramientas estén en buen estado de funcionamiento. Evite usar herramientas dañadas o improvisadas que puedan afectar la estabilidad de los estores o de la pérgola.
- Confirme que los puntos de fijación en el marco de la pérgola sean fuertes y no estén dañados antes de colocar los estores. Los puntos de fijación débiles o comprometidos podrían causar desprendimientos o mal funcionamiento.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Inspeccione regularmente los estores, los soportes y el hardware de montaje para asegurarse de que permanezcan seguros, especialmente después de períodos de vientos fuertes o condiciones meteorológicas adversas.
- No exceda los límites de peso recomendados para los estores y evite colgar objetos adicionales de ellos, ya que esto podría comprometer la estabilidad.
- Asegúrese de que el mecanismo de descenso funcione suavemente sin aplicar fuerza excesiva. Si siente resistencia o el mecanismo parece obstruido, detenga el uso de inmediato y verifique si hay problemas.
- En caso de vientos fuertes o clima adverso, retraiga completamente los estores para evitar daños en la tela o el hardware de montaje. Las cargas de viento en estores extendidos pueden desestabilizar la estructura de la pérgola.
- Evite exponer los estores a lluvias intensas continuas si no son completamente impermeables, ya que la humedad puede debilitar el material o provocar moho con el tiempo.
- Limpie los estores periódicamente con agua y jabón suave, y evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el tejido o reducir la durabilidad del mecanismo.
- No deje a los niños sin supervisión cerca de los estores para evitar tirones accidentales o enredos. Igualmente, mantenga a las mascotas alejadas de los cordones de los estores y de otros mecanismos.
- Nunca intente modificar los estores o sus soportes de fijación. Los ajustes no autorizados pueden comprometer la seguridad y anular las garantías del fabricante.

Seguir estas instrucciones de seguridad ayudará a garantizar una instalación segura y duradera de los estores enrollables en su pérgola de aluminio, reduciendo los riesgos potenciales y protegiendo a todos los usuarios de posibles peligros.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policies/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi che le tende siano correttamente montate sul telaio della pergola secondo il manuale di installazione. Utilizzare solo il materiale di fissaggio fornito o approvato dal produttore per garantire una sicura installazione.
- L'installazione delle tende deve essere eseguita da almeno due persone, specialmente quando si lavora in altezza. Utilizzare scale stabili e attrezzi adeguati per garantire una montatura sicura.
- Ispezionare il sito di installazione per verificare che sia stabile e in piano, ed evitare superfici irregolari che potrebbero causare cadute accidentali o spostamenti della struttura della pergola.
- Prima dell'installazione, verificare che tutti gli attrezzi siano in buono stato di funzionamento. Evitare l'uso di attrezzi danneggiati o di fortuna che potrebbero compromettere la stabilità delle tende o della pergola.
- Confermare che i punti di fissaggio sul telaio della pergola siano solidi e non danneggiati prima di fissare le tende. Punti di fissaggio deboli o compromessi potrebbero causare distacchi o malfunzionamenti.
- Controllare regolarmente le tende, i supporti e il materiale di montaggio per assicurarsi che rimangano ben fissati, specialmente dopo periodi di forte vento o condizioni meteorologiche avverse.
- Non superare i limiti di peso consigliati per le tende e evitare di appendere oggetti aggiuntivi, poiché ciò potrebbe compromettere la stabilità.
- Assicurarsi che il meccanismo di abbassamento funzioni senza eccessiva resistenza. Se si avverte resistenza o il meccanismo sembra bloccato, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e verificare la presenza di eventuali problemi.
- Evitare di esporre le tende a piogge intense e prolungate se non sono completamente impermeabili, poiché l'umidità può indebolire il materiale o causare muffa nel tempo.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- In caso di forti venti o condizioni meteorologiche avverse, ritirare completamente le tende per evitare danni al tessuto o al materiale di montaggio. Carichi di vento sulle tende estese possono destabilizzare la struttura della pergola.
- Pulire le tende periodicamente con acqua e sapone neutro, evitando prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare il tessuto o ridurre la durata del meccanismo.
- I bambini non devono essere lasciati senza sorveglianza vicino alle tende per evitare tirate accidentali o attorcigliamenti. Allo stesso modo, tenere gli animali domestici lontano dai cordoni e dagli altri meccanismi delle tende.
- Non tentare mai di modificare le tende o i loro supporti di fissaggio. Modifiche non autorizzate possono compromettere la sicurezza e annullare le garanzie del produttore.

Seguire queste istruzioni di sicurezza aiuterà a garantire una installazione sicura e duratura delle tende a rullo sulla vostra pergola in alluminio, riducendo i rischi potenziali e proteggendo tutti gli utenti dai pericoli.

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto. Si prega di visitare <https://monstershop.it/policies/terms-of-service> per vedere i termini e condizioni completi.



Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Zorg ervoor dat de rolgordijnen correct zijn gemonteerd op het frame van de pergola volgens de installatiehandleiding. Gebruik alleen het meegeleverde of door de fabrikant goedgekeurde bevestigingsmateriaal om ze veilig vast te zetten.
- De installatie van de rolgordijnen moet door minstens twee personen worden uitgevoerd, vooral bij werkzaamheden op hoogte. Gebruik stabiele ladders en geschikt gereedschap om een veilige montage te garanderen.
- Inspecteer de installatielocatie om te controleren of de ondergrond vlak en stabiel is, en vermijd oneffen oppervlakken die kunnen leiden tot ongelukken of verschuivingen van de pergolaconstructie.
- Controleer voor de installatie dat alle gereedschappen veilig en in goede staat verkeren. Vermijd het gebruik van beschadigd of geïmproviseerd gereedschap dat de stabiliteit van de rolgordijnen of pergola kan beïnvloeden.
- Bevestig dat de montagepunten op het frame van de pergola sterk en onbeschadigd zijn voordat u de rolgordijnen monteert. Zwakke of beschadigde bevestigingspunten kunnen leiden tot loslating of defecten.
- Inspecteer regelmatig de rolgordijnen, de beugels en het bevestigingsmateriaal om ervoor te zorgen dat ze goed vast blijven zitten, vooral na periodes van harde wind of extreme weersomstandigheden.
- Overschrijd de aanbevolen gewichtslimieten van de rolgordijnen niet en vermijd het ophangen van extra voorwerpen, omdat dit de stabiliteit kan aantasten.
- Zorg ervoor dat het oprolmechanisme soepel werkt zonder overmatige kracht. Als u weerstand voelt of het mechanisme geblokkeerd lijkt, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik en controleer op mogelijke problemen.
- Trek bij harde wind of slecht weer de rolgordijnen volledig op om schade aan het doek of het bevestigingsmateriaal te voorkomen. Windbelasting op uitgerolde rolgordijnen kan de structuur van de pergola destabiliseren.
- Vermijd blootstelling van de rolgordijnen aan langdurige, zware regenval als ze niet volledig waterdicht zijn, aangezien vocht het materiaal kan verzwakken of na verloop van tijd schimmel kan veroorzaken.
- Reinig de rolgordijnen regelmatig met mild zeepwater en vermijd agressieve chemicaliën die de stof kunnen beschadigen of de duurzaamheid van het mechanisme kunnen verminderen.
- Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht in de buurt van de rolgordijnen om per ongeluk trekken of verstrikkingen te voorkomen. Houd ook huisdieren uit de buurt van de trekkoorden en andere mechanismen van de rolgordijnen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Probeer nooit de rolgordijnen of hun bevestigingsbeugels te wijzigen. Niet-goedgekeurde aanpassingen kunnen de veiligheid in gevaar brengen en garanties van de fabrikant ongeldig maken.

Het opvolgen van deze veiligheidsinstructies zal helpen om een veilige en duurzame installatie van de rolgordijnen op uw aluminium pergola te garanderen, mogelijke risico's te verminderen en alle gebruikers te beschermen tegen gevaren.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product. Bezoek alstublieft <https://nl.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> om de volledige voorwaarden te bekijken.



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

Se till att rullgardinerna är korrekt monterade på pergolans ram enligt installationsmanualen. Använd endast det medföljande eller av tillverkaren godkända monteringsmaterialet för att fästa dem säkert.

Installationen av rullgardinerna bör utföras av minst två personer, särskilt vid arbete på höjd. Använd stabila stegar och lämpliga verktyg för att säkerställa en säker montering.

Kontrollera installationsplatsen för att se till att marken är jämn och stabil och undvik ojämna ytor som kan orsaka olyckor eller skiftningar i pergolans konstruktion.

Kontrollera innan installationen att alla verktyg är i gott och säkert skick. Undvik att använda skadade eller provisoriska verktyg som kan påverka stabiliteten hos rullgardinerna eller pergolan.

Kontrollera att monteringspunkterna på pergolans ram är starka och oskadade innan du fäster rullgardinerna. Svaga eller skadade monteringspunkter kan leda till att de lossnar eller går sönder.

Inspektera regelbundet rullgardinerna, fästena och monteringsmaterialet för att säkerställa att de sitter fast och säkert, särskilt efter perioder med stark vind eller andra ogynnsamma väderförhållanden.

Överskrid inte de rekommenderade viktgränserna för rullgardinerna och undvik att hänga upp ytterligare föremål på dem, eftersom detta kan påverka stabiliteten.

Kontrollera att nerrullningsmekanismen fungerar smidigt utan överdriven kraft. Om motstånd känns eller mekanismen verkar vara blockerad, sluta använda den omedelbart och undersök eventuella problem.

Vid kraftig vind eller dåligt väder, rulla upp rullgardinerna helt för att undvika skador på tyget eller monteringsmaterialet. Vindbelastning på utfällda rullgardiner kan destabilisera pergolans konstruktion.

Undvik att utsätta rullgardinerna för långvarigt, kraftigt regn om de inte är helt vattentäta, eftersom fukt kan försvaga materialet eller leda till mögelbildning över tid.

Rengör rullgardinerna regelbundet med mild tvål och vatten, och undvik starka kemikalier som kan skada tyget eller minska mekanismens hållbarhet.

Lämna inte barn utan tillsyn i närheten av rullgardinerna för att undvika oavsiktligt drag eller intrassling. Håll även husdjur borta från rullgardinernas draglinor och andra mekanismer.

Försök aldrig att ändra rullgardinerna eller deras monteringsfästen. Obehöriga justeringar kan äventyra säkerheten och göra tillverkarens garantier ogiltiga.

Genom att följa dessa säkerhetsinstruktioner säkerställs en säker och långvarig installation av rullgardiner på din aluminiumpergola, vilket minskar potentiella risker och skyddar alla användare från faror.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 